
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 03-02-2021 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 January 
2021 as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
 

4.  CASTLE CAEREINION SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Property. 
(Pages 9 - 106) 
 

5.  CHURCHSTOKE CP SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

Public Document Pack



 
To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Property. 
(Pages 107 - 188) 
 

6.  LLANBEDR SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Property. 
(Pages 189 - 282) 
 

7.  LLANFIHANGEL RHYDITHON SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Property. 
(Pages 283 - 368) 
 

8.  AUDIT WALES REPORT - TRANSFORMATION AT POWYS COUNTY  

 
To consider a report by the Leader County Councillor Rosemarie Harris. 
(Pages 369 - 384) 
 

9.  AUDIT WALES ANNUAL SUMMARY  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Graham Breeze, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, Engagement and Regulatory Services. 
(Pages 385 - 394) 
 

10.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 
(Pages 395 - 398) 
 

11.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 399 - 400) 
 
 
 



Cabinet 26 January 2021  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 26 
JANUARY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, G Breeze, A W Davies, P Davies, H Hulme, 
R Powell and I McIntosh 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Liz Rijnenberg 
 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th 
January 2021 as a correct record. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor Phyl Davies declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
item 5 Ysgol Dyffryn Trannon Proposal as a governor of the school and in item 8 
Bus Emergency Scheme as a bus contractor. 
 
County Councillor Iain McIntosh declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
item 6 Mount Street Infant School, Mount Street Junior School and Cradoc CP 
School – Proposal Paper as a governor of Cradoc CP School. He would be 
speaking in the debate as a local member not as a Cabinet member and would 
not be voting. 

 
 

4.  DRAFT MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021-2026 AND DRAFT 
2021-22 BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2021-2031  

 
Cabinet considered the draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2021-26, which 
included a Financial Resource Model for 2021-26, a draft revenue budget for 
2021-22 and a draft capital programme for 2021-22 to 2030-31. 
 
The Portfolio Holder explained that the Coronavirus pandemic and the ongoing 
measures imposed continued to have an unprecedented detrimental financial 
impact on the Council and that this was likely to continue through 2021-22 and 
into future years. The additional financial support provided by Welsh 
Governm
[...]
l Investment 

Strategy in Appendix F. 

Statutory Requirement 

7. Authorised borrowing limit for 

2021-22 as required under 

section 3(1) of the Local 

Government Act 2003 at £492 

million as set out in section 3.7 

of this report. 

 

Statutory Requirement 

8. Prudential Indicators for 2021-22 

as set out in section 3.66 to 3.73 

of the report and Appendix F. 

 

Statutory Requirement 

 
 

5.  YSGOL DYFFRYN TRANNON - PROPOSAL PAPER  

 
County Councillor Phyl Davies declared an interest in this item as a governor of 
the school and left the meeting while it was being considered. 
 
Cabinet considered a request to commence the statutory process to make a 
regulated alteration to alter the medium of instruction at Ysgol Dyffryn Trannon 
from bilingual (dual-stream) to Welsh-medium. This would be introduced on a 
phased basis, year-by-year, starting with Reception in September 2022. Cabinet 
noted the very low number of English-medium pupils at the school was a 
challenge to the school in providing appropriate provision for these learners.   
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet approves commencing the statutory 
process on the following proposal in order to move Ysgol Dyffryn 
Trannon along the language continuum: 

Page 5



Cabinet 26 January 2021  
 

 

  To make a regulated alteration to alter the medium of 

instruction at Ysgol Dyffryn Trannon from bilingual (dual-

stream) to Welsh-medium 

 This would be introduced on a phased basis, year-by-year, 

starting with Reception in September 2022. 

 

County Councillor Phyl Davies returned to the meeting.  
 
 

6.  MOUNT STREET INFANT SCHOOL, MOUNT STREET JUNIOR SCHOOL 
AND CRADOC CP SCHOOL  

 
Cabinet was advised that since its decision on 23rd December 2020 to proceed to 
consultation on a proposal to amalgamate Mount Street Infants School, Mount 
Street Junior School and Cradoc C.P. School to create a new primary school that 
would operate from the current three sites, additional information had been 
obtained from the three schools concerned. A Community Impact Assessment 
had been prepared based on this additional information. Cabinet was asked to 
re-consider whether or not to proceed with the recommendation approved on 
23rd December in light of the additional information contained in the Community 
Impact Assessment. 
 
County Councillor Liz Rijnenberg speaking as local Member for Mount Street 
Infants School and Mount Street Junior School raised a number of points on the 
Community Impact Assessment concerning equality of access for pupils who 
lived further away and the impact on the town and local shops if the school 
moved to a new site. She also asked if pupils would be more likely to move to a 
closer school rather than the new school. She asked for more information on the 
suitability of the site and for firm plans on how the issues raised in the 
Community Impact Assessment could be addressed.  
 
County Councillor Iain McIntosh speaking as local member for Cradoc CP 
School challenged a number of the findings in the Community Impact 
Assessment. He also highlighted the number of community events held at the 
school and he asked about what would happen to the Cradoc site. Cabinet was 
advised that the Community Impact Assessment combined information for all 
three schools and did not relate to just one so that would affect the rating. The 
information could be split for the three schools. Officers explained that the issues 
raised by the local members would be addressed with others raised in the 
consultation when officers came back to Cabinet with recommendations. If the 
sites became surplus there would be discussions with the communities over their 
future. 
  
Cabinet was advised that the Pupil Referral Unit was not part of this proposal 
and that that the timescale for the PRU was 4 to 5 years.  
 
Having considered the Community Impact Assessment, Cabinet did not consider 
that there was anything in it which should change the decision of 23 Decembe
[...]
ority to 

secure (conditional) financial support for the bus sector 

and to ensure that the ongoing emergency funding meets 

the authorities’ priorities and is delivered on their behalf. 

 
2. To call for a further report on bus reform proposals relating 

to the future management of bus services in Wales.   

 

County Councillor Phyl Davies returned to the meeting. 
 
 

9.  TRANSFER OF NEUADD MALDWYN  

 
Cabinet considered a proposal that Neuadd Maldwyn in Welshpool is transferred 

by way of the Council’s capital contribution to the development of extra care 

housing in Welshpool by the Council’s preferred development partner, Clwyd 

Alyn Housing Group (Clwyd Alyn).  

  
Cabinet welcomed this much needed development in Welshpool and the 
decision of the Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee to grant 
planning permission at its meeting on 22nd January.  
 

RESOLVED for Property Services and Legal Services to work 
with Clwyd Alyn to transfer the property from the ownership of 
Powys County Council to Clwyd Alyn Housing Association as 
soon as possible following Planning Permission is given.   

 
County Councillor Rachel Powell abstained from voting having lost internet 
connection for part of the debate. 
  

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 

Page 8



 

 

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

9th February 2021 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Phyl Davies 
Portfolio Holder for Education and Property 

  
REPORT TITLE: Castle Caereinion C. in W. School – Proposal Paper 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1. This paper requests Cabinet approval to commence the statutory 

process on the following proposal: 
 

 To close Castle Caereinion C. in W. School from the 31st August 
2022, with pupils to transfer to their nearest alternative schools 

 
1.2. The report is supported by the following appendices: 
 

 Appendix A – Options Appraisal 

 Appendix B – Draft Community Impact Assessment
[...]
ed a health check as well as a number of interviews 

with Cabinet and Officers and found that, overall, the Council is well 
placed to deliver its transformation programme, however COVID-19 
presents new challenges and risks to the programme.  

Page 369

8



 
3.3 This conclusion was reached because: 

 The Council has comprehensive project plans and clearly identifies the 
aims of its transformation programme 

 The Council has put in place arrangements to deliver its transformation 
programme, however some arrangements are stronger than others 

 COVID-19 has had an impact on the pace of some transformation 
projects and this will be an ongoing risk for the delivery of the overall 
transformation programme. 

 
3.4 The audit also identified 3 proposals for improvement; 

a) The Council should build on and develop its ongoing engagement 
with stakeholders. Key stakeholders include Powys residents, 
partners, schools, businesses, Council staff and County 
Councillors. This is to help ensure people are aware of 
developments within the transformation programme, particularly in 
light of challenges and changes coming from the pandemic. 

b) For the Council to aim to evaluate all projects and consider ways to 
demonstrate the impact the projects are having on local residents 
and communities in Powys. This includes for example; identify who 
has benefitted from the work; are projects having the impact that 
was planned; and/or is there data which helps to describe the 
impact of transformation work. 

c) The Council should build on any learning from the COVID-19 
pandemic. This is to help ensure the Council takes stock of its 
transformation progress so far and incorporates learning into future 
delivery. 
 

Action Plan in place to address the above proposals for improvement: 
 

Area for 
Improvement: 

Action to be taken: By Whom: When By: 

a) Above A comprehensive Comms & 
Engagement plan for the 
programme will be put in place to 
ensure there is robust ongoing 
engagement with stakeholders 

Nicola 
Williams / 
John Evans 

February 
2021 

b) Above Data will be gathered, and analysis 
will be undertaken within the 
Business Analytics team to 
evaluate the impact of the projects 
are having on local residents and 
communities 

Nicola 
Williams / 
Catherine 
James 

June 
2021 

c) Above Review the objectives in the CIP to 
ensure that they are realistic and 
relevant to reflect that learning has 
been taken from the pandemic and 
that we respond to the challenges 
and opportunities. 

Nicola 
Williams / 
Rhian Jones 

February 
2021 and 
thereafter 
annually 

 

Page 370



 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 The Council has a £2m budget identified to support transformation 

projects across the Council.  Services bid from this fund on an annual 
basis.  Many other sources of funding are also supporting 
transformational activity through specific grant or service budgets.  

 
4.2 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the content of the 

report. 
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services ( Monitoring Officer ) 

comments will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 
6.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
7.1 An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required as this paper is referring 
to an audit conducted by regulators and not a policy decision. 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 It is recommended the Cabinet accept the findings of this report and agree 
to focus and commit the resources necessary to complete actions set out in 
section 3 of this report. 
 

Contact Officer: Emma Palmer, Head of Transformation and Communications 
Tel: 01597 826768  
Email: emma.palmer@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Emma Palmer, Head of Transformation and Communications 
 
Corporate Director/CEO:   Dr Caroline Turner, Chief Executive Officer  

 
 
 
  

Page 371



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Transformation at Powys County 
Council 

Audit year: 201
[...]
. 

What we found? 

5 We found that, overall, the Council is well placed to deliver its transformation 

programme, however COVID-19 presents new challenges and risks to the 

programme. We reached this conclusion because: 

• The Council has comprehensive project plans and clearly identifies the aims 

of its transformation programme 

• The Council has put in place arrangements to deliver its transformation 

programme, however some arrangements are stronger than others 

• COVID-19 has had an impact on the pace of some transformation projects 

and this will be an ongoing risk for the delivery of the overall transformation 

programme 

  

Page 378



 

Page 7 of 12 - Transformation at Powys County Council 

Proposals for improvement 

Exhibit 2: The table below sets out the proposals for improvement that we have 

identified following this review. 

Proposals for improvement 

P1 The Council should build on and develop its ongoing engagement with 

stakeholders. Key stakeholders include Powys residents, partners, schools, 

businesses, Council staff and County Councillors. This is to help ensure 

people are aware of developments within the transformation programme, 

particularly in light of challenges and changes coming from the pandemic. 

P2 For the Council to aim to evaluate all projects and consider ways to 

demonstrate the impact the projects are having on local residents and 

communities in Powys. This includes for example  

• identify who has benefitted from the work; 

• are projects having the impact that was planned; and/or 

• is there data which helps to describe the impact of transformation work. 

P3 The Council should build on any learning from the COVID-19 pandmeic. This 

is to help ensure the Council takes stock of its transformation progress so far 

and incorporates learning into future delivery. 

 

Page 379



Detailed report 

Page 8 of 12 - Transformation at Powys County Council 

Overall, the Council is well placed to deliver it
[...]
in Affordable Housing, COVID-19 has increased the cost to 

operate on sites as well as some costs incurred from delays. Nevertheless, 

some aspects of the work have been able to progress for example at the site 

in Brecon. Nevertheless, some delays and increased costs from the 

pandemic will likely post additional risks and challenges for planned delivery 

of the work.  

• since March, the Council has faced loss of income and increased costs 

because of the pandemic. This will have an impact on the overall financial 

position and context for transformation at the Council. Some delays in 

project delivery will also have an impact on grant funding from the Welsh 

Government and the timeframes for grant delivery. Therefore, as part of the 

next budget setting process, the Council will face challenges in setting out its 

financial position including delivery of its transformation programme.  

 

Page 382



Page 383



 

 

 Audit Wales 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 384

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

9 February 2021  
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Graham Breeze 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance, Engagement 
and Regulatory Services  

  
REPORT TITLE: Audit Wales Annual Audit Summary 2020 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report sets out to inform Cabinet of the Audit Wales audit summary 
for the Council.  The summary contains information about the work completed 
since the last Annual Improvement Report, which was issued in January 
2020. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 As part of the Auditor General for Wales’ duties the Auditor is required to 
complete the following dut
[...]
 of Legal and Democratic Services ( Monitoring Officer ) has 

commented as follows:  “ I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
6.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 That Cabinet considers and notes the contents of the Audit Wales audit 
summary in  Appendix one and the findings of Audits conducted in Powys 
during 2020. 
 

Contact Officer: Emma Palmer 
Tel:   01874 612217 
Email: emma.palmer@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Emma Palmer, Head of Transformation and Communications 
 
Corporate Director/CEO:  Dr Caroline Turner, Chief Executive Officer  
 

Page 386



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

About the Council 

Some of the Services the Council provides 

 

Key facts 

The Council is made up of 73 councillors who represent the following political parties: 

• Independent Group: 24 

• Welsh Conservatives: 17 

• Welsh Liberal Democrats / Greens group: 15 

• Welsh Labour Group: 8 

• Action for Powys: 4 

• Plaid Cymru: 2 

• Members not aligned to groups within the Council: 3 

The Council spent £276.2 million on providing services during 2019-20, the tenth highest spend 

of the 22 unitary councils in Wales. 

As at 31 March 2020 the Council had £28.6 million of usable financial reserves. This is 

equivalent to 10% of the Council’s annual spend on services, joint sixth lowest percentage of 

the 22 unitary councils in Wales. 

Powys County Council 

Annual audit summary 2020 

This is our audit summary for Powys County Council. 

It shows the work completed since the last Annual Improvement 

Report, which was issued in January 2020. Our audit summary 

forms part of the Auditor General for Wales’ duties. 

 

More information about these duties can be found on our website. 

 

Page 387

https://www.audit.wales/


Key facts 

Powys County Council has 1 of its 79 areas deemed of the most deprived 10% of areas in 

Wales, this is the s
[...]
nne Evans Cabinet
25/05/21 Quarter 4/End of Year Performance Report  Councillor Graham Breeze Emma Palmer Cabinet
25/05/21 Quarter 4/ End of Year Strategic Risk Register Report Councillor Aled Davies Jane Thomas Cabinet
25/05/21 Mount Street / Cradoc Consultation Report Councillor Phyl Davies Marianne Evans Cabinet

P
age 399

11



25/05/21
Ysgol Dyffryn Trannon Language Category Consultation 
Report Councillor Rosemarie Harris Marianne Evans Cabinet

15/06/21 Castle Caereinion Consultation Report Councillor Phyl Davies Marianne Evans Cabinet
15/06/21 Llanbedr Consultation Report Councillor Phyl Davies Marianne Evans Cabinet
15/06/21 Churchstoke Consultation Report Councillor Phyl Davies Marianne Evans Cabinet
15/06/21  4.Llanfihangel Rhydithon Consulta on Report Councillor Phyl Davies Marianne Evans Cabinet
06/07/21 CIP Annual Report Councillor Rosemarie Harris Emma Palmer Cabinet
06/07/21 Ysgol Calon Cymru Consultation Report Councillor Phyl Davies Marianne Evans Cabinet
06/07/21  3.Special Schools Consulta on Report Councillor Phyl Davies Marianne Evans Cabinet
06/07/21 Llangedwyn/Llanfechain Consultation Report Councillor Phyl Davies Marianne Evans Cabinet
06/07/21 Draft WESP Councillor Phyl Davies Marianne Evans Cabinet
27/07/21 Quarter 2 Performance Report Councillor Graham Breeze Emma Palmer Cabinet
27/07/21 Quarter 2 Strategic Risk Register Councillor Aled Davies Jane Thomas Cabinet

P
age 400


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Castle Caereinion School Proposal
	Appendix A - Options Appraisal - Castle Caereinion
	Appendix B - Castle Caereinion Community Impact Assessment
	Appendix C - Castle Caereinion Impact Assessment
	Appendix D - Response from Diocese Castle Caerenion C in W School
	Appendix E - Council response to Diocese response - Castle Caereinion

	5 Churchstoke CP School Proposal
	Appendix A - Options Appraisal - Churchstoke CP
	Appendix B - Churchstoke Community Impact Assessment
	Appendix C - Impact Assessment Churchstoke

	6 Llanbedr School Proposal
	Appendix A - Options Appraisal - Llanbedr
	Appendix B - Llanbedr Community Impact Assessment
	Appendix C - Impact Assessment Llanbedr
	Appendix D - Response from Diocese Llanbedr Church in Wales School - 14th Jan 2021
	Appendix E - Council response to Diocese response - Llanbedr

	7 Llanfihangel Rhydithon School Proposal
	Appendix A - Options Appraisal - Llanfihangel Rhydithon
	Appendix B - Llanfihangel Rhydithon Community Impact Assessment
	Appendix C - Impact Assessment Llanfihangel Rhydithon

	8 Audit Wales Report - Transformation at Powys County
	2020-21_Powys_Transformation_Powys_Council_Eng

	9 Audit Wales Annual Summary
	2231A2020-21_Powys_annual_audit_summary

	10 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	11 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 9 February 2021  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 9 
FEBRUARY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, G Breeze, P Davies, A W Davies, H Hulme, 
I McIntosh and R Powell 
 
In attendance: County Councillors J Evans, J Gibson-Watt, S Hayes, D Jones, MJ 
Jones, H Lewis and J Morris. 

 
The Leader expressed her condolences to the family of Emma Havard-Thomas, a 
member of the county council’s cleaning team who had died of suspected COVID-19.   
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Corporate Director Economy and 
Environment. 

 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of last meeting held on 26th 
January 2021 as a correct record. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor Rosemarie Harris declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 
Llanbedr CiW School Proposal as a governor of Llangynidr CP School which was 
a potential receiving school.  
 
County Councillor Rachel Powell declared a personal interest in item 7 
Llanfihangel Rhydithon CP School Proposal as nieces attended the school. 
 
County Councillor David Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 
Castle Caereinion CiW School Proposal as a governor of the school and of 
Guilsfield CP School which was a potential receiving school.  
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that there was a dispensation for 
councillors to speak and vote on school transformation matters affecting schools 
where they were governors.  

 
 

4.  CASTLE CAEREINION SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

 
Cabinet considered a request to commence the statutory process on a proposal 
to close Castle Caereinion C. in W. School from the 31st August 2022, with pupils 
to transfer to their nearest alternative schools. 
 



Cabinet 9 February 2021  
 

The Leader confirmed that the Cabinet members had read the letters and emails 
received in respect of this and each of the schools reports. 
 
County Councillor David Jones spoke as the local member and drew attention to 
the comments from the Diocese that no allowance had been made for the fact 
that this was a Church in Wales School. He noted that Covid had meant there 
had been no opportunity for the school to improve since the appointment of the 
headteacher and he argued that it would be unfair to send pupils to Berriew CP 
School which was under Estyn review. On that point Cabinet was advised that 
Estyn had just written to confirm that Berriew CP School was no longer under 
review. Cabinet was also advised it was a matter of parental choice if they sent 
their children to another Church in Wales school. 
 
Cabinet asked about the arrangements for undertaking consultations during the 
current Covid restrictions. Officers confirmed that they had talked with unions 
and Welsh Government about the support that could be made available and on 
how the consultations would be undertaken. They would ensure that there would 
be other methods of engaging with families and learners not able to access 
digital platforms. Should there be any change to the guidance from Welsh 
Government for consulting during Covid this would be built into the consultation. 
 
 RESOLVED that Cabinet approves commencing the statutory 

process on the proposal to close Castle Caereinion C. in W. 
School from the 31st August 2022, with pupils to transfer to 
their nearest alternative schools. 

 
 

5.  CHURCHSTOKE CP SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

 
Cabinet was asked to consider giving approval to commence the statutory 
process to close Churchstoke C.P. School from the 31st August 2022, with pupils 
to transfer to their nearest alternative schools in Powys. 
 
County Councillor Michael Jones spoke as the local Member pointing out that 
Churchstoke was designated as a large village that had seen a number of recent 
housing developments that were projected to increase the number of pupils at 
the school. He also noted the survey of parents that had found 69% of parents 
would choose to send their children to schools in Shropshire if the school closed. 
Officers confirmed that the Council would have to provide free school transport to 
another school in Powys or Shropshire to transferring pupils if the school closed.  
 
County Councillor Stephen Hayes speaking as the local Member for Montgomery 
pointed out that Montgomery CP school needed to take spending decisions 
which would have to be reversed if Churchstoke CP School closed. Officers 
confirmed that a meeting had been arranged to discuss the impact on pupil 
numbers.  
 
Cabinet members noted the points raised on pupil numbers and transport by the 
local Member which had been also highlighted by correspondents on each of the 
schools reports being considered. Cabinet members also recognised that for a 
school located on the border the different education systems in Wales and 



Cabinet 9 February 2021  
 

England were an additional consideration. Officers confirmed that these issues 
would be addressed in the response to the consultation.  
 
 RESOLVED to approve commencing the statutory process on 

the proposal to close Churchstoke C.P. School from the 31st 
August 2022, with pupils to transfer to their nearest alternative 
schools in Powys. 

 
 

6.  LLANBEDR SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

 
Cabinet was asked give approval to commence the statutory process on the 
proposal to close Llanbedr C. in W. School from the 31st August 2022, with pupils 
to transfer to their nearest alternative schools. 
 
County Councillor James Evans spoke in respect of this proposal and the 
proposal for Llanfihangel Rhydithon CP School. He said that while he understood 
why the Cabinet was in the position of having to consider school closures 
following years of poor Welsh Government settlements, the timing was very 
questionable as Covid restrictions meant that any consultation could not be as 
full and robust as face to face meetings. He therefore asked for a deferment. 
 
County Councillor James Gibson-Watt speaking in respect of all four schools 
reports said that the proposals were piecemeal and not based on catchment 
areas. He questioned whether they complied with the Welsh Government school 
organisation code or its rural schools policy and he asked how pupils could be 
consulted with. He also asked what would happen with the school building if the 
school were to close citing the example of the former school at Rhosgoch which 
had been empty since closure. It was confirmed this building was no longer in the 
Council’s ownership. 
 
County Councillor John Morris speaking as the local Member said that the 
community was angered that the proposal had been brought forward during the 
pandemic. He questioned how the consultation could take place during lockdown 
and raised the issue of the additional burden being placed on pupils’ mental 
health. He also queried why this proposal was being taken in isolation and noted 
there was no whole cluster plan. He pointed out that the school was not failing 
and that projections were for pupil numbers to rise close to the school’s capacity. 
 
Cabinet members asked about receiving schools and were advised that there 
were two other primary schools within three miles, one of which was a Church in 
Wales school and both of which were judged by Estyn to be of the same 
standard. They also asked about the cost per pupil which at nearly £6,000 per 
year was considerably higher than the Powys average. This was due in part to 
the number of surplus places in the school. It was also pointed out that equity of 
opportunity was an important consideration and that the school could only host 
two classes making it challenging to deliver the new curriculum and limiting 
opportunity for team sports and events.  
 
Officers responded to the points made about why proposals for individual 
schools were being brought forward and advised that when there were issues 
such as low pupil numbers or building condition these needed to be addressed. 



Cabinet 9 February 2021  
 

On the point of the pressure on children, officers gave an assurance that their 
voices would be heard in the consultation.  
 
 RESOLVED to approve commencing the statutory process on 

the proposal to close Llanbedr C. in W. School from the 31st 
August 2022, with pupils to transfer to their nearest alternative 
schools. 

 
 

7.  LLANFIHANGEL RHYDITHON SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

 
Cabinet was asked to give approval to commence the statutory process on the 
proposal to close Llanfihangel Rhydithon C.P. School from the 31st August 2022, 
with pupils to transfer to their nearest alternative schools. 
 
County Councillor Hywel Lewis spoke as the local Member. He noted that the 
school was ranked as good in all categories by Estyn who had commended the 
school for sharing its Headteacher with Llanelwedd CP School. He further noted 
that the nearest receiving school for the majority of pupils was Crossgate CP 
school which was ranked lower than Llanfihangel Rhydithon which was contrary 
to Welsh Government policy. He challenged the pupil number projections and the 
savings that could be achieved when pupils would have to transported to other 
schools. He also raised the issue of a 90 year lease on the car park held by the 
hall committee if the Council tried to sell the school building.  
 
Cabinet asked about the distance between schools and officers explained that 
they had done extensive modelling looking at where pupils lived and projections 
going forward and had taken into account travel times in line with Welsh 
Government policy. Officers would look into the point raised by the local Member 
about the 90 year lease on the car park.   
 

RESOLVED to approve commencing the statutory 
process on the proposal to close Llanfihangel 
Rhydithon C.P. School from the 31st August 2022, with 
pupils to transfer to their nearest alternative schools.  

 
 The Leader confirmed that the points raised by local members and in 
correspondence would be taken into account. 

 
 

8.  AUDIT WALES REPORT - TRANSFORMATION AT POWYS COUNTY  

 
Cabinet received the report from Audit Wales on transformation at the Council. 
Audit Wales had completed a health check as well as a number of interviews 
with Cabinet and Officers and found that, overall, the Council was well placed to 
deliver its transformation programme, however COVID-19 presents new 
challenges and risks to the programme.  
 
Three areas of improvement had been identified by Audit Wales: 

 The Council should build on and develop its ongoing engagement with 
stakeholders.   



Cabinet 9 February 2021  
 

 For the Council to aim to evaluate all projects and consider ways to 
demonstrate the impact the projects are having on local residents and 
communities in Powys.   

 The Council should build on any learning from the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

RESOLVED Cabinet accept the findings of this report 
and agree to focus and commit the resources necessary 
to complete actions set out in section 3 of the report. 
 

 
 

9.  AUDIT WALES ANNUAL SUMMARY  

 
Cabinet received the report of the Audit Wales audit summary for the Council.  
The summary contained information about the work completed since the last 
Annual Improvement Report, issued in January 2020. The report also confirmed 
that the Improvement Board were no longer needed because of the progress 
made by the Council.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that the Executive Management Team had met all 
of the inspectorates in a joint meeting the previous week. The aim was to co-
ordinate work for future years. The feedback from the meeting was very positive 
and it was clear that that the inspectorates were very well aware of the progress 
the Council was making and the context that the Council operated in.  
 
 RESOLVED that Cabinet considers and notes the 

contents of the Audit Wales audit summary in  Appendix 
one to the report and the findings of Audits conducted 
in Powys during 2020. 

 
 

10.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  

 
Cabinet noted the decisions taken by Portfolio Holders. 

 
 
 

11.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet noted the forward work programme. 

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 


